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Appendix A

Cross Tabulation Matrices of FRA and AAR Release Incident Reports
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Source: FRA Incident Reports

&

& &
n£>

/
&

J 1 > < *
.<£\ :<C&

*P

Bolts Loose 10 71.4 
67.7 34.5

2 14.3 
33.3 6.9

1 7.1 
33.3 3.4

1 7.1 
100 3.4 14

48 .3

"q  w  Bolt(s) Missing
^  CD 0 0.0

<■>•£ Plug/Cap Off
0 0 .0  6 5 . 5 %

(A ^
3 0  P|u9/Cap Loose 4 100 

67.7 13.8
4

13 .8

Item Warped 1 100 
33.3 3.4

1
3 .4

+_ m  Deteriorated
(Dm

5 62.5 
33.3 17.2

1 12.5 
33.3 3.4

2 25.0 
100 6.9 8  2 7 .6

s t  l i ’
CO =3 Cut

0 0 .0  2 7 - 6 %

w LL Dislodged 0
0.0

Liner Failed
r~

1 50.0 
100 3.4

1 50.0 
100 3.4

2
6.9

~  Liner Cut 0
0.0  o  q o /

U
Patch Failed 

p

\Jm\J /O
0

0.0
o Bracket Broke 0

0.0

Unknown 0
0.0

Key Total
# % Row 

°L r.nl 9L Tnt

15

51.7

6

20.7

3

1 0 .:

1

3 .4

1

3 .4

0

0.0

0

0.0

0

0.0

2

6 .9

0

0.0

1

3 .4

2 9

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding errors.



Appendix B

Detailed Listing of Commodities Released, by Year, Totals 
Source: HMIS (RSPA)



D O T  i n c i d e n t  R e p o r t  F o r m  F 5 8 0 0 . 1

DEPART ME NT OF TRANSPORTATION Form AppfCvd QM&

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INCIDENT REPORT
IN S T R U C T IO N S - Submit th ii report in duplicate to the D irector, Office o f  Program Support, M aterial* Transportation Bureau, 
Departm ent o f  Transportation, Washington, D .C . 2 0 590 , (A T T N : D M T 4 1 2 ) ,  I f  space provided for any item  it  inadequate, 
complete that item  under Section H , “ Remarks", keying to the entry number beuig completed. Copiei o f  thia fo rm , m linuted  
Quantities, may be obtained from  the Director, Office o f  Program Support, Additional copies in this prescribed form at may be 
(eproduced and uted, i f  on the same size and kind o f paper.

A IN C ID E N T
t -  TYPE OF OPERATION __ _ ____ ___ .F R E IG H T  ,__ .O T H E R

i Q a i r  j Q h u h w a y  j Q r a i l  4 Q w a t s R * [_ J  f o r w a r d e r  6 t_ J  r /e » f l i i / / ; .

2.  "qa-tT a n d  T i m e  o f  i n c i d e n t  .'.vonia ■ D*y - r« *M 3. LOCATION OP INCIDENT

.o,i».
a.*.

B R g P O R T lH C  C A R R IE S . C O M P A N Y  OR IN D IV ID U A L
4. * y L L  HAUfi Se A 03*g$S  (Wuzn&tf, Qny, $i*i4 «nd Zip G<»4*)

6. t y p e  o f  v e h i c l e  OR f a c i l i t y

C S H IP M E N T  IN F O R M A T IO N

f. NAME AND ADDRESS OF SHIPPER /Origin ttjtit*mi) a. NAME AND A D D R E S S  OF CONSIGNEE f D » » ; ln e l i » n  Jt f t f r . . * )

9, Sh i p p i n g  p a p e r  i OSN T i FlCA T i ON NO, 10. SNIPPING PAPERS ISSUED 0Y

Q ]  C A R R I E R  S H I R R  S R

j OTHER 
(Tftntity)

D E A T H S , IN J U R IE S . LO S S  A N D  D A M A C E

DUS TO H AZARDO US M A T E R IA L S  IN V O L V E S II-
I I ,  NUM9S.4 PERSONS iNJLPSO <2. N-UMQER PERSONS KILLED

U .  SST.MATED TOTAL DUANTITY OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS RELEASED

e s t i m a t e s  a m o u n t  o f  u OSS AND.'OR
PROPERTY DAMAGE INCLUDING COST 
OF DECONTAMINATION (Hovnu aft In 
FoCerti

t

E H A Z A R D O U S  M A T E R IA L S  i N V D L V S O

15. HAZARD CLASS 
(•See. 172.101, Col. 3)

l f l .  SHIPPING NAME
(•See. 172.101, Col. 2) 17. TRADENAME

F N A T U R E  O F  P A C K A G IN G  F A IL U R E

IS. f C h t ck m!1 d p p U s a b l i  box**;

111 DROPPED IN HANDLING 12! EXTERNAL punctur e (31 DAMAGE 3Y OTHER FREIGHT

14! WATER DAMAGE IS! DAMAGE from oth er  LlCUID 16) FREEZING

IT) EXTERNAL h eat '91 In ter n a l  PRESSURE <a: corrosion or rust

, d e f e c t i v e  f itt in g s , 
v a l v e s , or CLOSURES , m i  LOOSE FITTINGS, VALVES OR 

CLOSURES
112) F A I L U R E  of inner  RECEPTACLES

i'3i bottom  fa ilu r e (141 BODY OR SIDE FAILURE OS) W E L D  FAILURE

1 ’6) Chime FAILURE (17) OTHER CONDITIONS ( t d . n n t y ) If, JR a c e  for o o r  u s e  o n l y

F o rm  D O T  F 5800.1 ( 1 0 *7 0 ) (8/1/76) 
’ •editorial ch^rgg  10 in corporate  ^ d e s ig n a tio n per H M -1 L2 .



D O T  I nc id en t  R e p o r t  F o r m  F S 6 0 0 . 1 — C o n t i n u e d

PACKAGING IHFQ RM ATlOff  * H (*Ot4 tf> an or e #<*• or iyp4 packaging ;» involved in lO»t Of material packaging informationtoparataty for 4a zb. If m*ro apaca i* n**d*4, v»a faction H '•Ramotha" koto* ftoylng *o (Ma fitm numb".
i t e m *1 *2  ! «3

20
TYPE OF PACKAGING INCLUDING INNER 
RECEPTACLES (Steel drv»>», wooden So*, 
cvdnder, «re.)

21
CAPACITY CR WC<C«T PER UNIT 
(S3 gallon*, 6S fto*t axe.)

22
MUM9EROF PACKAGES f  PCM WHICH 
MATERIAL ESCAPED

23
n u m b e r  o « p a c k a g e s  o f  sAMg t y p e
IN SHIPMENT

: t
3©T SPECIFICATION NyMBER'S) OH 
PACKA GES f7E, 3AA, efCn or nOnmj

i t
SMCs a l l  0 "H E R  OCT PACKAGING 
MARKINGS (Perl ITS)

i« NAME. SYMBOL. OR REGISTRATION HUM*
b c r  or p a c k a g i n g  m a n u f a c t u r e r

27
$ncw SERIAL NUMBER OF CYLINDERS. 
CARGO TANKS, TANK CARS, PORTABLE
T a n k s

2s T y p e  d o t  l a b e l (s) a p p l i e s

29
IF RECONDITIONED 

OR

R E g U A U F lS O , S*CW.

A
REGISTRATION 
NO. OR SYMBOL

a
DATE OF LASf 
TEST OF INSPEC­
TION

30
i f  s h i p m e n t  s u n d e r  o o t  o r  u s e s
SPECIAL PERMIT, ENTER PtRMlT NO.

R E M A P S  * D e s c r ib e  e s s e n t is l  ta c ts  o f  in c id e n t  in c lu d in g  b u t n o t  l im ite d  to d e fe c t s ,  d a m a g e , p ro b a b le  c a u s e , s to w a g e , 
a c t io n  ta k e n  at th e  t im e  d is c o v e r e d , a n d  a c t io n  ta k e n  to  p re v e n t  fu tu re  in c id e n t s .  I n c lu d e  an/ re c o m m e n d a t io n s  to  im p ro v e  
p a c k a g in g , h a n d l in g ,  o r t ra n s p o r ta t io n  o f  h a z a rd o u s  m a te r ia !* . P h o to g ra p h s  a n d  d ia g ra m s  s h o u ld  be s u b m it te d  w h a n  
n e c e s s a r y  fo r  c la r i f ic a t io n .

I I .  MAKE o r  PERSON PREPARING REPORT (TrP* Qf print)

) } .  TELEPHONE NO. (Inelvdt Ait.

>2. Signature

14. DATE REPORT Pr e p a r e d

Reverse of Form D O T  F 5800.1 (10-70)



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y
(1985-1989)

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

1 9930 SULFURIC ACID 497 11.75 11.75
2 5700 HYDROCHLORIC ACID 377 8.91 20.67
3 6300 LP GAS 277 6.55 27.22
4 9575 SODIUM HYDROXIDE LQ 265 6.27 33.48
5 1620 AMMONIA ANHYDROUS 253 5.98 39.47
6 8365 PHOSPHORIC ACID 226 5.34 44.81
7 5130 FLAM LIQUIDS N.O.S. 169 4.00 48.81
8 10820 METHYL ALCOHOL 113 2.67 51.48
9 3730 CORR LIQ N.O.S. 87 2.06 53.54

10 9874 STYRENE MONOMER INH 86 2.03 55.57
11 4005 DENATURED ALCOHOL 84 1.99 57.56
12 8319 PETROLEUM NAPTHA CL 79 1.87 . 59.42
13 3475 COMBUSTIBLE LIQ NOS 74 1.75 61.17
14 2711 CARBON DIOXIDE 65 1.54 62.71
15 2710 C02 LIQUIFIED 53 1.25 63.96
16 5853 HYDROGEN PEROX >52 51 ' ‘ 1.21 65.17
17 8320 PETROLEUM NAPHTHA 48 1.14 66.30
18 9760 SULFURIC ACID SPENT 47 1.11 67.42
19 1270 ALKA COR LIQ N.O.S. 37 0.87 68.29
20 10650 VINYL ACETATE 37 0.87 69.17
21 4668 ETHYL ALCOHOL 35 0.83 69.99
22 7950 OLEUM 34 0.80 70.80
23 5203 FUEL OIL 1,2,4,5,6 33 ■ 0.78 71.58
24 4661 ETHYL ACRYLATE INHB. 29 0.69 72.26
25 5852 HYDROGEN PEROX40-52 29 0.69 72.95
26 8628 POTASS HYDROXIDE LQ 29 0.69 73.63
27 10890 XYLENE (XYLOL) 29 0.69 74.32
28 10340 TOLUENE 28 0.66 74.98
29 6100 ISOPROPANOL 26 0.61 75.60
30 5457 HAZARD SUBST L/S 24 0.57 76.16
31 5800 HYDROFLUOSILIC ACID 24 0.57 76.73
32 3140 CHLORINE 23 0.54 77.28
33 1010 ACETONE 22 0.52 77.80
34 2460 BUTADIENE INHIBITED 20 0.47 78.27
35 5459 HAZARD WASTE L/S 18 0.43 78.69
36 2463 BUTYL ALCOHOL 17 0.40 79.10
37 4714 ETHYLENEDIAMINE 17 0.40 79.50
38 7100 METHYL METHACRYLATE 17 .0.40 79.90
39 1182 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 16 0.38 80.28
40 1008 ACETIC ANHYDRIDE 15 0.35 80.63



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y
(1985-1989)

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
#OF

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

41 1730 ARGON PRESS LIQUID 15 0.35 80.99
42 5360 GASOLINE including 15 0.35 81.34
43 7040 METHYL ETHYL KETONE 15 0.35 81.70
44 8440 PHOSPHORUS TRICL2 15 0.35 82.05
45 1000 ACETALDEHYDE(ET AL) 14 0.33 82.38
46 1720 ARGON 14 0.33 82.71
47 3351 COAL TAR DISTILL CL 14 0.33 83.05
48 5201 FUEL AVIATION TURBN 14 0.33 83.38
49 5202 FUEL OIL 14 0.33 83.71
50 5580 HEXANE 13 0.31 84.02
51 7931 OIL NOS PETROL CL 13 0.31 84.32
52 9900 SULFUR DIOXIDE 13 0.31 84.63
53 1004 ACETIC ACID AQU SLN 12 0.28 84.91
54 1006 ACETIC ACID GLACIAL 12 0.28 85.20
55 7702 NITRIC ACID FUMING 12 0.28 85.48
56 8495 PINE OIL 12 0.28 85.77
57 2500 BUTRALDEHYDE 11 0.26 86.03
58 3770 CRUDE OIL PETROLEUM 11 0.26 86.29
59 4660 ETHYL ACETATE 11 0.26 86.55
60 5570 HEXAM ETHYLENE DIA S 11 0.26 86.81
61 1190 ALCOHOL N.O.S. 10 0.24 87.04
62 1426 AMMONIUM SULFID SLN 10 0.24 87.28
63 3350 COAL TAR DISTILLATE 10 0.24 87.51
64 3751 CRESOL 10 0.24 87.75
65 5005 FERRIC CHLORIDE SLN 10 0.24 87.99
66 4710 ETHYLENE 9 0.21 88.20
67 5125 FLAMMABLE LIQUID CR 9 0.21 88.41
68 5851 HYDROGEN PEROX 8-40 9 0.21 88.63
69 8330 PHENOL 9 0.21 88.84
70 8800 PROPYLENE OXIDE 9 0.21 89.05
71 9566 SODIUM HY SULFID SN 9 0.21 89.26
72 1318 ALUMINUM SULF SOLUT 8 0.19 89.45
73 1336 AMMON HYDROXIDE <45 8 0.19 89.64
74 6920 METHYL ACRYLATE INH 8 0.19 89.83
75 2070 BENZENE (BENZOL) 7 0.17 90.00
76 3180 CHLOROSULFONIC ACID 7 0.17 90.16
77 3735 CORR SOLID N.O.S. 7 0.17 90.33
78 3900 CYCLOHEXANE 7 0.17 90.49
79 4745 ETHYL ETHER 7 0.17 90.66
80 5014 FERROUS CHLORIDE SL 7 0.17 90.83



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y
(1985-1989)

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

81 5860, HYDROGEN SULFIDE 7 0.17 90.99
82 6080 ISOPENTANE 7 0.17 91.16
83 8460 PHOSPHORUS WH/YLWET 7 0.17 91.32
84 9030 RESIN SOLUTION 7 0.17 91.49
85 1132 ACRYLIC ACID 6 0.14 91.63
86 2690 CARBON BISULFIDE 6 0.14 91.77
87 3587 COMPTR-WD KILL COR 6 0.14 91.91
88 4124 DICHLORO/METHY CHLO 6 0.14 92.05
89 4716 ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 6 0.14 92.20
90 7276 MONOETHANOLAMINE 6 0.14 92.34
91 7720 NITROBENZENE LIQUID 6 0.14 92.48
92 1140 ACRYLONITRILE 5 0.12 92.60
93 1194 ALCOHOL, N.O.S. 5 0.12 92.72
94 1361 AMMON NITR SOL 5 0.12 92.84
95 2470 BUTYL ACETATE 5 0.12 92.95
96 4233 DIISOPROPYLETHER 5 0.12 93.07
97 5187 FORMALDEHYDE:* 110GL 5 0.12 93.19
98 5490 HEPTANE 5 0.12 93.31
99 8498 PINENE 5 0.12 93.43

100 8766 PROPIONIC ACID 5 0.12 93.54
101 • 10480 TRIMETHYLAMINE ANHY 5 0.12 93.66
102 2100 BENZINE 4 0.09 93.76
103 3500 COMP CLEANING LIQ F 4 0.09 93.85
104 5180 FLUOSULFONICACID 4 0.09 93.95
105 5225 FURFURAL 4 0.09 94.04
106 6085 ISOPENTANOIC ACID 4 0.09 94.14
107 6561 MERCAPTAN MIX >110 4 0.09 94.23
108 7090 METHYL MERCAPTAN 4 0.09 94.32
109 7930 OIL N.O.S. 4 0.09 94.42
110 8773 PROPYLENE DICHLORID 4 0.09 94.51
111 9890 SULFUR CHLORIDE 4 0.09 94.61
112 1431 AMMON THIOSULFATE 3 0.07 94.68
113 2120 BENZOYL CHLORIDE 3 0.07 94.75
114 2480 BUTYL MERCAPTAN 3 0.07 94.82
115 3075 CHLOROBENZENE 3 0.07 94.89
116 3771 CRUDE OIL PETROL 3 0.07 94.96
117 4662 ETHYL BENZENE 3 0.07 95.03
118 4711 ETHYLENE 3 0.07 95.11
119 5188 FORMALDEHYDE SOLUTI 3 0.07 95.18
120 5206 FUEL AVIATION TURBI 3 0.07 95.25



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y
(1985-1989)

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

121 5770 HYDROFLUORIC AC SLN 3 0.07 95.32
122 5780 HYDROGEN FLORIDE 3 0.07 95.39
123 6056 ISOBUTYL ACETATE 3 0.07 95.46
124 6090 ISOPRENE 3 0.07 95.53
125 6110 ISOPROPYL ACETATE 3 0.07 95.60
126 6120 ISOPROPYL MERCAPTAN 3 0.07 95.67
127 7300 METHYLAMINE ANHYDR 3 0.07 95.74
128 7701 NITRIC ACID >40% 3 0.07 95.81
129 8040 OXYGEN PRESS LIQUID 3 0.07 95.89
130 8059 PAINT RELATED MAT 3 0.07 95.96
131 8400 PHOSPHORUS OXYCHLO 3 0.07 96.03
132 8450 PHOSPHORUS WH/YLDRY 3 0.07 96.10
133 9895 SULFUR CHLORID MONO 3 0.07 96.17
134 9920 SULFUR TRIOXIDE 3 0.07 96.24
135 10336 TOLUENE Dl ISOCYAN AT 3 0.07 96.31
136 10568 TURPENTINE FLAM 3 0.07 96.38
137 10660 VINYL CHLORIDE 3 0.07 96.45
138 1120 ACID LIQUID N.O.S. 2 0.05 96.50
139 1305 ALUMINUM CHLORDE AN 2 0.05 96.55
140 1337 AMMON HYDROXIDE <12 2 0.05 96.59
141 1926 ASPHALT CUT BACK 2 0.05 96.64
142 2177 BIPYRIDILIUM PEST L 2 0.05 96.69
143 3175 CHLOROFORM 2 0.05 96.74
144 3270 CHROMIC ACID SOLUT 2 0.05 96.78
145 3380 COAL TAR OIL 2 0.05 96.83
146 4057 DICHLOROBENZENE LIQ 2 0.05 96.88
147 4162 DIETHYL KETONE 2 0.05 96.93
148 4723 ETHLGLYC 2ETHYL ETH 2 0.05 96.97
149 4725 ETHYLENE GLYCOL MON 2 0.05 97.02
150 5720 HCL SOLUTION 2 0.05 97.07
151 5730 HYDROCYANIC ACID LQ 2 0.05 97.12
152 6560 MERCAPTAN MIX ALIPH 2 0.05 97.16
153 7105 METHYL METHACRYL UN 2 0.05 97.21
154 7280 MONOETHYLAMINE 2 0.05 97.26
155 7521 NAPTHA CL 2 0.05 97.30
156 7535 NAPHTHALENE 2 0.05 97.35
157 8060 PAINT RELATED MAT 2 0.05 97.40
158 8160 PENTANE 2 0.05 97.45
159 8301 PETROLEUM DISTIL CL 2 0.05 97.49
160 8768 PROPYL ACETATE 2 0.05 97.54



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y
(1985-1989)

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

161 8769 PROPYLAMINE 2 0.05 97.59
162 8770 PROPYL MERCAPTAN 2 0.05 97.64
163 8771 PROPYL ALCOHOL 2 0.05 97.68
164 9310 SILICON CHLORIDE 2 0.05 97.73
165 9440 SODIUM ALUM LIQUID 2 0.05 97.78
166 9711 SODIUM SULFIDE HYDR 2 0.05 97.82
167 10184 TETRAHYDROFURAN 2 0.05 97.87
168 10942 ZINC CHLORIDE SLN 2 0.05 97.92
169 1030 ACETONE OIL 1 0.02 97.94
170 1183 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 1 0.02 97.97

• 171 1430 AMMON THIOCYANATE 1 0.02 97.99
172 1640 ANILINE OIL LIQUID 1 0.02 98.01
173 2068 BENZALDEHYDE 1 0.02 98.04
174 2476 BUTYL ETHER 1 0.02 98.06
175 2504 BUTYRIC ACID 1 0.02 98.08
176 2720 C 0 2 / N02 1 0.02 98.11
177 2730 C02 OXYGEN MIXTURE 1 0.02 98.13
178 3179 CHLOROPROPENE 1 0.02 98.16
179 3181 CHLORODIFLUOROMETH 1 0.02 98.18
180 3220 CHLORPICRIN LIQUID 1 0.02 98.20
181 3490 COMP-CLEANING LIQ C 1 0.02 98.23
182 3585 COMPTR-WD KILL CL 1 0.02 98.25
183 3590 COMPTR-WD KILL FL 1 0.02 98.27
184 3600 COMP TR & WD KILLER 1 0.02 98.30
185 3660 NONFLAMMABLE GAS 1 . 0.02 98.32
186 3670 COMPRESSED GAS N.O. 1 0.02 98.34
187 3745 COSMETICS NOS LIQ 1 0.02 98.37
188 3748 CREOSOTE COAL TAR 1 0.02 98.39
189 3750 CROTONALDEHYDE 1 0.02 98.42
190 3850 SODIUM CYANIDE SOL 1 0.02 98.44
191 4061 DICHLOROBUTENE 1 0.02 98.46
192 4255 DIMETHYL CHLOROTHIO 1 0.02 98.49
193 4320 DIMETHYL SULFIDE 1 0.02 98.51
194 4418 DQDECYLBENZENESULF 1 0.02 98.53
195 4616 EPICHLOROHYDRIN 1 0.02 98.56
196 4720 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE 1 0.02 98.58
197 4724 ETHYLENE GLYCOL 1 0.02 98.60
198 4726 ETHLGLYC 1METH ETHR 1 0.02 98.63
199 4727 ETHLGLYC 1METH E AC 1 0.02 98.65
200 4735 ETHYL MERCAPTAN 1 0.02 98.68



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y
(1985-1989)

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL

PERCENT

201 4752 ETHYL HEXALDEHYDE 1 0.02 98.70
202 4790 ETHYL METHYL KETONE 1 0.02 98.72
203 4816 ETHYL SILICATE 1 0.02 98.75
204 5132 FLAMMABLE LIQUID 1 0.02 98.77
205 5133 FLAMMABLE SOLID COR 1 0.02 98.79
206 5140 FLAMMABLE SOLID N.O 1 0.02 98.82
207 5186 FORMALDEHYDE <110GL 1 0.02 98.84
208 5190 FORMIC ACID 1 0.02 98.87
209 5470 HELIUM 1 0.02 98.89
210 5496 HEXACHLOROCYCLOPEN 1 0.02 98.91
211 5574 HEXAMETHYLENE IMINE 1 0.02 98.94
212 5660 HYDRIODIC ACID 1 0.02 98.96
213 5840 HYDROGEN REFRIGERAT 1 0.02 98.98
214 5870 HYPOCHLORITE SOL 1 0.02 99.01
215 5953 INITIAT EXPL LEADAZ 1 0.02 99.03
216 6057 ISOBUTYRIC ACID 1 0.02 99.05
217 6114 ISOPROPYLAMINE 1 0.02 99.08
218 6190 LAQUER BASE 1 0.02 99.10
219 6200 LAUROYL PEROXIDE 1 0.02 99.13
220 6562 MERCAPTAN MIX <110 1 0.02 99.15
221 6867 MESITYL OXIDE 1 0.02 99.17
222 6932 METHYL AMYL KETONE 1 0.02 99.20
223 6980 METHYL CHLORIDE 1 0.02 99.22
224 7062 METHYL ISOBUTYKET 1 0.02 99.24
225 7140 M ETH YLTRICHLO ROSILN 1 0.02 99.27
226 7192 MINING REAGENT LIQ 1 0.02 99.29
227 7700 NITRIC ACID 1 0.02 99.31
228 7760 NITROGEN 1 0.02 99.34
229 7870 NITROUS OXIDE 1 0.02 99.36
230 7960 ORGANIC PHOSPHATE L 1 0.02 99.39
231 7994 ORM-A N.O.S. 1 0.02 99.41
232 8009 OXIDIZER CORROSIVE 1 0.02 99.43
233 8010 OXI MATERIAL N.O.S. 1 0.02 99.46
234 8076 PARAFORMALDEHYDE 1 0.02 99.48
235 8155 PENTACHLOROPHENOL 1 0.02 99.50
236 8332 PHENOL LIQUID or SO 1 0.02 99.53
237 8415 PHOSPHORUS PENTASUL 1 0.02 99.55
238 8520 POISONOUS LIQUID N. 1 0.02 99.57
239 8810 PYRIDINE 1 0.02 99.60
240 9552 SODIUM DICHROMATE 1 0.02 99.62



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y
(1985-1989)

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

241 9574 SODIUM HYDROXID DRY 1 0.02 99.65
242 9876 SUBST NITROPHENOLFL 1 0.02 99.67
243 9878 SUBSTNITROPHENOLL 1 0.02 99.69
244 9916 SULFUR SOLID 1 0.02 99.72
245 9918 SULFUR, MOLTEN 1 0.02 99.74
246 9932 SULFUROUS ACID 1 0.02 99.76
247 10041 TAR LIQUID CL 1 0.02 99.79
248 10088 TETRACHLOROETHYLEN 1 0.02 99.81
249 10230 THIONYL CHLORIDE 1 0.02 99.83
250 10330 TITANIUM TETRACHLOR 1 0.02 99.86
251 10409 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHA 1 0.02 99.88
252 10465 TRIETHYL AMINE 1 0.02 99:91
253 10490 TRIMETHYLAMINE AQUE 1 0.02 99.93
254 10567 TURPENTINE COMBUST 1 0.02 99.95
255 10615 VALERIC ACID 1 0.02 99.98
256 10815 WHITE ACID 1 0.02 100.00

TOTAL 4229



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1985

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

1 9930 SULFURIC ACID 88 12.07 12.07
2 6300 LP GAS 70 9.60 21.67
3 5700 HYDROCHLORIC ACID 48 6.58 28.26
4 1620 AMMONIA ANHYDROUS 33 4.53 32.78
5 8365 PHOSPHORIC ACID 33 4.53 37.31
6 9575 SODIUM HYDROXIDE LQ 32 4.39 41.70
7 4005 DENATURED ALCOHOL 23 3.16 44.86
8 9874 STYRENE MONOMER INH 19 2.61 47.46
9 10650 VINYL ACETATE 19 2.61 . 50.07

10 10820 METHYL ALCOHOL 18 2.47 52.54
11 5130 FLAM LIQUIDS N.O.S. 17 2.33 54.87
12 8319 PETROLEUM NAPTHA CL 14 1.92 56.79
13 4668 ETHYL ALCOHOL 12 1.65 58.44
14 8320 PETROLEUM NAPHTHA 12 1.65 60.08
15 3730 CORR LIQ N.O.S. 11 1.51 61.59
16 5853 HYDROGEN PEROX >52 11 1.51 63.10
17 3475 COMBUSTIBLE LIQ NOS 9 1.23 64.33
18 1010 ACETONE 8 1.10 65.43
19 2710 C02 LIQUIFIED 8 1.10 66.53
20 7950 OLEUM 8 1.10 67.63
21 1190 ALCOHOL N.O.S. 7 0.96 68.59
22 1270 ALKA COR LIQ N.O.S. 7 0.96 69.55
23 2460 BUTADIENE INHIBITED 7 0.96 70.51
24 10890 XYLENE (XYLOL) 7 0.96 71.47
25 4661 ETHYL ACRYLATE INHB 6 0.82 72.29
26 4714 ETHYLENEDIAMINE 6 0.82 73.11
27 7100 METHYL METHACRYLATE 6 0.82 73.94
28 9760 SULFURIC ACID SPENT 6 0.82 74.76
29 1426 AMMONIUM SULFID SLN 5 0.69 75.45
30 2070 BENZENE (BENZOL) 4 0.55 75.99
31 2100 BENZINE 4 0.55 76.54
32 5851 HYDROGEN PEROX 8-40 4 0.55 77.09
33 6100 ISOPROPANOL 4 0.55 77.64
34 8628 POTASS HYDROXIDE LQ 4 0.55 78.19
35 1000 ACETALDEHYDE(ET AL) 3 0.41 78.60
36 1004 ACETIC ACID AQU SLN 3 0.41 79.01
37 1008 ACETIC ANHYDRIDE 3 0.41 79.42
38 1182 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 3 0.41 79.84
39 1336 AMMON HYDROXIDE <45 3 0.41 80.25
40 1730 ARGON PRESS LIQUID 3 0.41 80.66
41 2463 BUTYL ALCOHOL 3 0.41 81.07



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1985

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

42 2690 CARBON BISULFIDE 3 0.41 81.48
43 3140 CHLORINE 3, 0.41 81.89
44 4660 ETHYL ACETATE 3 0.41 82.30
45 4710 ETHYLENE 3 0.41 82.72
46 5360 GASOLINE including 3 0.41 83.13
47 5780 HYDROGEN FLORIDE 3 0.41 83.54
48 6080 ISOPENTANE 3 0.41 83.95
49 7040 METHYL ETHYL KETONE 3 0.41 84.36
50 7931 OIL NOS PETROL CL 3 0.41 84.77
51 8800 PROPYLENE OXIDE 3 0.41 85.19
52 1006 ACETIC ACID GLACIAL 2 0.27 85.46
53 1194 ALCOHOL, N.O.S. 2 0.27 85.73
54 1337 AMMON HYDROXIDE <12 2 0.27 86.01
55 1431 AMMON THIOSULFATE 2 0.27 86.28
56 2500 BUTRALDEHYDE 2 0.27 86.56
57 3180 CHLOROSULFONIC ACID 2 0.27 86.83
58 3351 COAL TAR DISTILL CL 2 0.27 87.11
59 4662 ETHYL BENZENE 2 0.27 87.38
60 4745 ETHYL ETHER 2 0.27 87.65
61 5202 FUEL OIL 2 0.27 87.93
62 5203 FUEL OIL 1,2,4,5,6 2 0.27 88.20
63 5730 HYDROCYANIC ACID LQ 2 0.27 88.48
64 5770 HYDROFLUORIC AC SLN 2 0.27 88.75
65 5800 HYDROFLUOSILIC ACID 2 0.27 89.03
66 6085 ISOPENTANOIC ACID 2 0.27 89.30
67 7276 MONOETHANOLAMINE 2 0.27 89.57
68 7720 NITROBENZENE LIQUID 2 0.27 89.85
69 8440 PHOSPHORUS TRICL2 2 0.27 90.12
70 8498 PINENE 2 0.27 90.40
71 8769 PROPYLAMINE 2 0.27 90.67
72 9900 SULFUR DIOXIDE 2 0.27 90.95
73 10340 TOLUENE 2 0.27 91.22
74 10480 TRIMETHYLAMINE ANHY 2 0.27 91.50
75 1140 ACRYLONITRILE 1 0.14 91.63
76 1305 ALUMINUM CHLORDE AN 1 0.14 91.77
77 1318 ALUMINUM SULF SOLUT - 1 0.14 91.91
78 1361 AMMON NITR SOL 1 0.14 92.04
79 1430 AMMON THIOCYANATE 1 0.14 92.18
80 1926 ASPHALT CUT BACK 1 0.14 92.32
81 2120 BENZOYL CHLORIDE 1 0.14 92.46
82 2470 BUTYL ACETATE 1 0.14 92.59



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1985

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

83 2480 BUTYL MERCAPTAN 1 0.14 92.73
84 2711 CARBON DIOXIDE 1 0.14 92.87
85 3075 CHLOROBENZENE 1 0.14 93.00
86 3220 CHLORPICRIN LIQUID 1 0.14 93.14
87 3350 COAL TAR DISTILLATE 1 0.14 93.28
88 3585 COMPTR-WD KILL CL 1 0.14 93.42
89 3590 COMP TR-WD KILL FL 1 0.14 93.55
90 3750 CROTONALDEHYDE 1 0.14 93.69
91 3751 CRESOL 1 0.14 93.83
92 3770 CRUDE OIL PETROLEUM 1 0.14 93.96
93 4124 DICHLORO/METHY CHLO 1 0.14 94.10
94 4162 DIETHYL KETONE 1 0.14 94.24
95 4233 DIISOPROPYLETHER 1 0.14 94.38
96 4716 ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 1 0.14 94.51
97 4723 ETHLGLYC 2 ETHYL ETH 1 0.14 94.65
98 4724 ETHYLENE GLYCOL 1 o :u 94.79
99 4726 ETHLGLYC 1METH ETHR 1 0.14 94.92

100 5005 FERRIC CHLORIDE SLN 1 0.14 95.06
101 5125 FLAMMABLE LIQUID CR 1 0.14 95.20
102 5187 FORMALDEHYDES 10GL 1 0.14 95.34
103 5188 FORMALDEHYDE SOLUTI 1 0.14 95.47
104 5201 FUEL AVIATION TURBN 1 0.14 95.61
105 5206 FUEL AVIATION TURBI 1 0.14 95.75
106 5225 FURFURAL 1 . 0.14 95.88
107 5490 HEPTANE 1 0.14 96.02
108 5570 HEXAMETHYLENE DIA S 1 0.14 96.16
109 5580 HEXANE 1 0.14 96.30
110 5720 HCL SOLUTION 1 0.14 96.43
111 5852 HYDROGEN PEROX40-52 1 0.14 96.57
112 5860 HYDROGEN SULFIDE 1 0.14 96.71
113 6056 ISOBUTYL ACETATE 1 0.14 96.85
114 6090 ISOPRENE 1 0.14 96.98
115 6110 ISOPROPYL ACETATE 1 0.14 97.12
116 6200 LAUROYL PEROXIDE 1 0.14 97.26
117 6561 MERCAPTAN MIX >110 1 0.14 97.39
118 6920 METHYLACRYLATE INH 1 0.14 97.53
119 6932 METHYL AMYL KETONE 1 . 0.14 97.67
120 7090 METHYL MERCAPTAN 1 0.14 97.81
121 7280 MONOETHYLAMINE 1 0.14 97.94
122 7300 METHYLAMINE ANHYDR 1 0.14 98.08
123 7700 NITRIC ACID 1 0.14 98.22

\



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1985

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

124 7870 NITROUS OXIDE 1 0.14 98.35
125 8495 PINE OIL 1 0.14 98.49
126 8766 PROPIONIC ACID 1 0.14 98.63
127 8768 PROPYL ACETATE 1 0.14 98.77
128 8771 PROPYL ALCOHOL 1 0.14 98.90
129 8773 PROPYLENE DICHLORID 1 0.14 99.04
130 8810 PYRIDINE 1 0.14 99.18
131 9310 SILICON CHLORIDE 1 0.14 99.31
132 9895 SULFUR CHLORID MONO 1 0.14 99.45
133 10336 TOLUENE Dl ISOCYAN AT 1 0.14 99.59
134 10568 TURPENTINE FLAM 1 0.14 99.73
135 10660 VINYL CHLORIDE 1 0.14 99.86
136 10815 WHITE ACID 1 0.14 100.00

TOTAL 729



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1986

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

1 9930 SULFURIC ACID 92 12.28 12.28
2 6300 LP GAS 59 7.88 20.16
3 5700 HYDROCHLORIC ACID 56 7.48 27.64
4 1620 AMMONIA ANHYDROUS 52 6.94 34.58
5 9575 SODIUM HYDROXIDE LQ 52 6.94 41.52
6 8365 PHOSPHORIC ACID 41 5.47 47.00
7 10820 METHYL ALCOHOL 24 3.20 50.20
8 5130 FLAM LIQUIDS N.O.S. 23 3.07 53.27

.9 4005 DENATURED ALCOHOL 16 2.14 55.41
10 8319 PETROLEUM NAPTHA CL 15 2.00 57.41
11 9874 STYRENE MONOMER INH 15 2.00 59.41
12 1270 ALKA COR LIQ N.O.S. • 13 1,74 61.15
13 3475 COMBUSTIBLE LIQ NOS 13 1.74 62.88
14 9760 SULFURIC ACID SPENT 13 1.74 64.62
15 10890 XYLENE (XYLOL) 11 1.47 66.09
16 3730 CORR LIQ N.O.S. 10 1.34 67.42
17 5852 HYDROGEN PEROX40-52 9 1.20 68.62
18 5853 HYDROGEN PEROX >52 9 1.20 69.83
19 2710 C02 LIQUIFIED 7 0.93 70.76
20 4668 ETHYL ALCOHOL 7 0.93 71.70
21 5201 FUEL AVIATION TURBN 7 0.93 72.63
22 10650 VINYL ACETATE 7 0.93 73.56
23 8320 PETROLEUM NAPHTHA 6 0.80 74.37
24 8628 POTASS HYDROXIDE LQ 6 0.80 75.17
25 1008 ACETIC ANHYDRIDE 5 0.67. 75.83
26 2463 BUTYL ALCOHOL 5 0.67 76.50
27 2711 CARBON DIOXIDE 5 0.67 77.17
28 4714 ETHYLENEDIAMINE 5 0.67 77.84
29 9566 SODIUM HY SULFID SN 5 0.67 78.50
30 10340 TOLUENE 5 0.67 79.17
31 2500 BUTRALDEHYDE 4 0.53 79.71
32 3140 CHLORINE 4 0.53 80.24
33 3500 COMP CLEANING LIQ F 4 0.53 80.77
34 5360 GASOLINE including 4 0.53 81.31
35 8330 PHENOL 4 0.53 81.84
36 1182 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 3 0.40 82.24
37 1336 AMMON HYDROXIDE <45 3 0.40 82.64
38 1426 AMMONIUM SULFID SLN 3 0.40 83.04
39 1730 ARGON PRESS LIQUID 3 0.40 83.44
40 3180 CHLOROSULFONIC ACID 3 0.40 83.85
41 3350 COAL TAR DISTILLATE 3 0.40 84.25



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1986

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

42 4661 ETHYL ACRYLATE INHB 3 0.40 84.65
43 5005 FERRIC CHLORIDE SLN 3 0.40 85.05
44 5580 HEXANE 3 0.40 85.45
45 5800 HYDROFLUOSILIC ACID 3 0.40 85.85
46 5851 HYDROGEN PEROX 8-40 3 0.40 86.25
47 6100 ISOPROPANOL 3 0.40 86.65
48 7040 METHYL ETHYL KETONE 3 0.40 87.05
49 7931 OIL NOS PETROL CL 3 0.40 87.45
50 1004 ACETIC ACID AQU SLN 2 0.27 87.72
51 1010 ACETONE 2 0.27 87.98
52 1361 AMMON NITR SOL 2 0.27 88.25
53 2120 BENZOYL CHLORIDE 2 0.27 88.52
54 2177 BIPYRIDILIUM PEST L 2 0.27 88.79
55 2470 BUTYL ACETATE 2 0.27 89.05
56 3270 CHROMIC ACID SOLUT 2 0.27 89.32
57 4711 ETHYLENE 2 0.27 89.59
58 4716 ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 2 0.27 89.85
59 4745 ETHYL ETHER 2 0.27 90.12
60 5125 FLAMMABLE LIQUID CR 2 0.27 90.39
61 5187 FORMALDEHYDES 10GL 2 0.27 90.65
62 6920 METHYL ACRYLATE INH 2 0.27 90.92
63 7930 OIL N.O.S. 2 0.27 91.19
64 7950 OLEUM 2 0.27 91.46
65 8460 PHOSPHORUS WH/YLWET 2 0.27 91.72
66 8498 PINENE 2 0.27 91.99
67 9895 SULFUR CHLORID MONO 2 0.27 92.26
68 9900 SULFUR DIOXIDE 2 0.27 92.52
69 1000 ACETALDEHYDE(ET AL) 1 0.13 92.66
70 1006 ACETIC ACID GLACIAL 1 0.13 92.79
71 1140 ACRYLONITRILE 1 0.13 92.92
72 2070 BENZENE (BENZOL) 1 0.13 93.06
73 2690 CARBON BISULFIDE 1 0.13 93.19
74 3351 COAL TAR DISTILL CL 1 0.13 93.32
75 3587 COMPTR-WD KILL COR 1 0.13 93.46
76 3751 CRESOL 1 0.13 93.59
77 3850 SODIUM CYANIDE SOL 1 0.13 93.73
78 3900 CYCLOHEXANE 1 0.13 93.86
79 4057 DICHLOROBENZENE LIQ 1 0.13 93.99
80 4061 DICHLOROBUTENE 1 0.13 94.13
81 4233 DIISOPROPYLETHER 1 0.13 94.26
82 4255 DIMETHYL CHLOROTHIO 1 0.13 94.39



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1986

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

83 4320 DIMETHYL SULFIDE 1 0.13 94.53
84 4418 DODECYLBENZENESULFO 1 0.13 94.66
85 4660 ETHYL ACETATE 1 0.13 94.79
86 4720 ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE 1 0.13 94.93
87 4727 ETHLGLYC 1METH E AC 1 0.13 95.06
88 4735 ETHYL MERCAPTAN 1 0.13 95.19
89 4816 ETHYL SILICATE 1 0.13 95.33
90 5186 FORMALDEHYDE <110GL 1 0.13 95.46
91 5188 FORMALDEHYDE SOLUTI 1 0.13 95.59
92 5190 FORMIC ACID 1 0.13 95.73
93 5202 FUEL OIL 1 0.13 95.86
94 5203 FUEL OIL 1,2,4,5,6 1 0.13 96.00
95 5457 HAZARD SUBST US 1 0.13 96.13
96 5470 HELIUM 1 0.13 96.26
97 5490 HEPTANE 1 0.13 96.40
98 5570 HEXAMETHYLENE DIA S 1 0.13 96.53
99 5860 HYDROGEN SULFIDE 1 0.13 96.66

100 6085 ISOPENTANOIC ACID 1 0.13 96.80
101 6561 MERCAPTAN MIX >110 1 0.13 96.93
102 6867 MESITYL OXIDE 1 0.13 97.06
103 7100 METHYL METHACRYLATE 1 0.13 97.20
104 7276 MONO ETH ANOLAM IN E 1 0.13 97.33
105 7521 NAPTHA CL 1 0.13 97.46
106 7701 NITRIC ACID >40% 1 0.13 97.60
107 7702 NITRIC ACID FUMING 1 0.13 97.73
108 7720 NITROBENZENE LIQUID 1 0.13 97.86
109 7960 ORGANIC PHOSPHATE L 1 0.13 98.00
110 8060 PAINT RELATED MAT 1 0.13 98.13
111 8400 PHOSPHORUS OXYCHLOR 1 0.13 98.26
112 8440 PHOSPHORUS TRICL2 1 0.13 98.40
113. 8495 PINE OIL 1 0.13 98.53
114 8770 PROPYL MERCAPTAN 1 0.13 98.67
115 8800 PROPYLENE OXIDE 1 0.13 98.80
116 9030 RESIN SOLUTION 1 0.13 98.93
117 9310 SILICON CHLORIDE 1 0.13 99.07
118 9552 SODIUM DICHROMATE 1 0.13 99.20
119 9878 SUBST NITROPHENOLL 1 0.13 99.33
120 9890 SULFUR CHLORIDE 1 0.13 99.47
121 10230 THIONYL CHLORIDE 1 0.13 99.60
122 10480 TRIMETHYLAMINE ANHY 1 0.13 99.73
123 10567 TURPENTINE COMBUST 1 0.13 99.87



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1986

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

124 10660 VINYL CHLORIDE 1 0.13 100.00

TOTAL 749



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1987

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

1 9930 SULFURIC ACID 72 9.17 9.17
2 1620 AMMONIA ANHYDROUS 66 8.41 17.58
3 5700 HYDROCHLORIC ACID 61 7.77 25.35
4 8365 PHOSPHORIC ACID 56 7.13 32.48
5 9575 SODIUM HYDROXIDE LQ 49 6.24 38.73
6 6300 LP GAS 40 5.10 43.82
7 5130 FLAM LIQUIDS N.O.S. 33 4.20 48.03
8 10820 METHYL ALCOHOL 24 3.06 51.08
9 4005 DENATURED ALCOHOL ■ 18 2.29 53.38

10 8319 PETROLEUM NAPTHA CL 18 2.29 55.67
11 3730 CORR LIQ N.O.S. 17 2.17 57.83
12 9874 STYRENE MONOMER INH. 15 1.91 59.75
13 3475 COMBUSTIBLE LIQ NOS 14 178 61.53
14 5459 HAZARD WASTE US 13 1.66 63.18
15 9760 SULFURIC ACID SPENT 13 1.66 64.84
16 2710 C02 LIQUIFIED 11 1.40 66.24
17 8320 PETROLEUM NAPHTHA 10 1.27 67.52
18 2711 CARBON DIOXIDE 9 1.15 68.66
19 1270 ALKA COR LIQ N.O.S. 8 1.02 69.68
20 3140 CHLORINE 7 0.89 70.57
21 5203 FUEL OIL 1,2,4,5,6 7 0.89 71.47
22 6100 ISOPROPANOL 7 0.89 72.36
23 8440 PHOSPHORUS TRICL2 7 0.89 73.25
24 2460 BUTADIENE INHIBITED 6 0.76 74.01
25 5852 HYDROGEN PEROX40-52 6 0.76 74.78
26 5853 HYDROGEN PEROX >52 6 0.76 75.54
27 10340 TOLUENE 6 0.76 76.31
28 3770 CRUDE OIL PETROLEUM 5 0.64 76.94
29 5202 FUEL OIL 5 0.64 77.58
30 5800 HYDROFLUOSIUC ACID 5 0.64 78.22
31 7702 NITRIC ACID FUMING 5 0.64 78.85
32 8628 POTASS HYDROXIDE LQ .5 0.64 79.49
33 1000 ACETALDEHYDE(ET AL) 4 0.51 80.00
34 1318 ALUMINUM SULF SOLUT 4 0.51 80.51
35 1720 ARGON 4 0.51 81.02
36 4661 ETHYL ACRYLATE INHB 4 0.51 81.53
37 4714 ETHYLENEDIAMINE 4 0.51 82.04
38 5580 HEXANE 4 0.51 82.55
39 7950 OLEUM 4 0.51 83.06
40 10890 XYLENE (XYLOL) 4 0.51 83.57
41 1004 ACETIC ACID AQU SLN 3 0.38 83.95



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1987

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

42 1006 ACETIC ACID GLACIAL 3 0.38 .84.33
43 1008 ACETIC ANHYDRIDE 3 0.38 84.71
44 1132 ACRYLIC ACID 3 0.38 85.10
45 3350 COAL TAR DISTILLATE 3 0.38 85.48
46 4745 ETHYL ETHER 3 0.38 85.86
47 5125 FLAMMABLE LIQUID CR 3 0.38 86.24
48 5201 FUEL AVIATION TURBN 3 0.38 86.62
49 5570 HEXAMETHYLENE DIA S 3 0.38 87.01
50 7931 OIL NOS PETROL CL 3 0.38 87.39
51 10650 VINYL ACETATE 3 0.38 87.77
52 1426 AMMONIUM SULFIDSLN 2 0.25 88.03
53 2463 BUTYL ALCOHOL 2 0.25 88.28
54 3180 CHLOROSULFONIC ACID 2 0.25 88.54
55 3735 CORR SOLID N.O.S. 2 0.25 88.79
56 3900 CYCLOHEXANE 2 0.25 89.04
57 4668 ETHYL ALCOHOL 2 0.25 89.30
58 4725 ETHYLENE GLYCOL MON 2 0.25 89.55
59 5005 FERRIC CHLORIDE SLN 2 0.25 89.81
60 5180 FLUOSULFONIC ACID 2 0.25 90.06
61 5457 HAZARD SUBST L/S 2 0.25 90.32
62 7040 METHYL ETHYL KETONE 2 0.25 90.57
63 7701 NITRIC ACID >40% 2 0.25 90.83
64 8450 PHOSPHORUS WH/YLDRY 2 0.25 91.08
65 9890 SULFUR CHLORIDE 2 0.25 . 91.34
66 9900 SULFUR DIOXIDE 2 0.25 91.59
67 10184 TETRAHYDROFURAN 2 0.25 91.85
68 10336 TOLUENE Dl ISOCYAN AT 2 0.25 92.10
69 10568 TURPENTINE FLAM 2 0.25 92.36
70 1010 ACETONE 1 0.13 92.48
71 1194 ALCOHOL, N.O.S: 1 0.13 92.61
72 1336 AMMON HYDROXIDE <45 1 0.13 92.74
73 1640 ANILINE OIL LIQUID 1 0.13 92.87
74 1730 ARGON PRESS LIQUID 1 0.13 92.99
75 1926 ASPHALT CUT BACK 1 0.13 93.12
76 2068 BENZALDEHYDE 1 0.13 93.25
77 2470 BUTYL ACETATE 1 0.13 93.38
78 2500 BUTRALDEHYDE 1 0.13 93.50
79 2504 BUTYRIC ACID 1 0.13 93.63
80 2720 C 0 2 / N02 1 0.13 93.76
81 2730 C02 OXYGEN MIXTURE 1 - 0.13 93.89
82 3175 CHLOROFORM 1 0.13 94-01



I
N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1987

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME v
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

83 3351 COAL TAR DISTILL CL 1 0.13 94.14
84 3587 COMP TR-WD KILL COR 1 0.13 94.27
85 3600 COMP TR & WD KILLER 1 0.13 94.39
86 3660 NONFLAMMABLE GAS 1 0.13 94.52
87 3745 COSMETICS NOS LIQ 1 0.13 94.65
88 3751 CRESOL 1 0.13 94.78
89 4057 DICHLOROBENZENE LIQ 1 0.13 94.90
90 4660 ETHYL ACETATE 1 0.13 95.03
91 4710 ETHYLENE 1 0.13 95.16
92 4716 ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 1 0.13 . 95.29
93 4723 ETHLGLYC 2ETHYL ETH 1 0.13 95.41
94 4752 ETHYL HEXALDEHYDE 1 0.13 95.54
95 5132 FLAMMABLE LIQUID 1 0.13 95.67
96 5187 FORMALDEHYDES 10GL 1 0.13 95.60
97 5188 FORMALDEHYDE SOLUTI 1 0.13 95.92
98 5206 FUEL AVIATION TURBI 1 0.13 96.05
99 5660 HYDRIODIC ACID 1 0.13 96.18

100 5851 HYDROGEN PEROX 8-40 1 0.13 96.31
101 5860 HYDROGEN SULFIDE 1 0.13 96.43
102 6057 ISOBUTYRIC ACID 1 0.13 96.56
103 6114 ISOPROPYLAMINE 1 0.13 96.69
104 6920 METHYL ACRYLATE INH 1 0.13 96.82
105 6980 METHYL CHLORIDE 1 0.13 96.94
106 7062 METHYL ISOBUTYKET 1 0.13 97.07
107 7100 METHYL METHACRYLATE 1 0.13 97.20
108 7140 METHYLTRICHLOROSILN 1 0.13 ‘97.32
109 7192 MINING REAGENT LIQ 1 0.13 97.45
110 7280 MONOETHYLAMINE 1 0.13 97.58
111 7930 OIL N.O.S. 1 0.13 97.71
112 8009 OXIDIZER CORROSIVE 1 0.13 97.83
113 8010 OXI MATERIAL N.O.S. 1 0.13 97.96
114 8040 OXYGEN PRESS LIQUID 1 0.13 98.09
115 8059 PAINT RELATED MAT 1 0.13 98.22
116 8160 PENTANE 1 0.13 98.34
117 8330 PHENOL 1 0.13 98.47
118 8332 PHENOL LIQUID or SO 1 0.13 98.60
119 8400 PHOSPHORUS OXYCHLOR 1 0.13 98.73
120 8460 PHOSPHORUS WH/YLWET 1 0.13 98.85
121 8766 PROPIONIC ACID 1 0.13 98.98
122 8773 PROPYLENE DICHLORID 1 0.13 99.11
123 8800 PROPYLENE OXIDE 1 0.13 99.24



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1987

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

124 9030 RESIN SOLUTION 1 0.13 99.36
125 9566 SODIUM HY SULFID SN 1 0.13 99.49
126 9876 SUBST NITROPHENOLFL 1 0.13 99.62
127 9932 SULFUROUS ACID 1 0.13 99.75
128 10465 TRIETHYLAMINE 1 0.13 99.87
129 10942 ZINC CHLORIDE SLN 1 0.13 100.00

TOTAL 785



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1988

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

1 9930 SULFURIC ACID 117 12.90 12.90
2 5700 HYDROCHLORIC ACID 63 6.95 19.85
3 9575 SODIUM HYDROXIDE LQ 61 6.73 26.57
4 1620 AMMONIA ANHYDROUS 51 5.62 32.19
5 6300 LP GAS 50 5.51 37.71
6 5130 FLAM LIQUIDS N.O.S. 44 4.85 42.56
7 8365 PHOSPHORIC ACID 40 4.41 46.97
8 3730 CORR LIQ N.O.S. 26 2.87 49.83
9 2711 CARBON DIOXIDE 24 2.65 52.48

10 10820 METHYL ALCOHOL 23 2.54 55.02
11 9874 STYRENE MONOMER INH 16 1.76 56.78
12 5853 HYDROGEN PEROX >52 15 1.65 58.43
13 5203 FUEL OIL 1,2,4,5,6 14 1.54 59.98
14 3475 COMBUSTIBLE LIQ NOS 13 1.43 61.41
15 8319 PETROLEUM NAPTHA CL 13 1.43 62.84
16 5457 HAZARD SUBST US 11 1.21 64.06
17 7950 OLEUM 11 1.21 65.27
18 8320 PETROLEUM NAPHTHA 11 1.21 66.48
19 2710 C02 LIQUIFIED 10 1.10 67.59
20 4005 DENATURED ALCOHOL 10 1.10 68.69
21 5800 HYDROFLUOSILIC ACID 9 0.99 69.68
22 5360 GASOLINE including 8 0.88 70.56
23 1270 ALKA COR LIQ N.O.S. 7 0.77 71.33
24 4668 ETHYL ALCOHOL 7 0.77 72.11
25 1182 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 6 0.66 72.77
26 4661 ETHYL ACRYLATE INHB 6 0.66 73.43
27 7100 METHYL METHACRYLATE 6 0.66 74.09
28 8495 PINE OIL 6 0.66 74.75
29 8628 POTASS HYDROXIDE LQ 6 0.66 75.41
30 1000 ACETALDEHYDE(ET AL) 5 0.55 75.96
31 1006 ACETIC ACID GLACIAL 5 0.55 76.52
32 1720 ARGON 5 0.55 77.07
33 4660 ETHYL ACETATE 5 0.55 77.62
34 7702 NITRIC ACID FUMING 5 0.55 78.17
35 9760 SULFURIC ACID SPENT 5 0.55 78.72
36 9900 SULFUR DIOXIDE 5 0.55 79.27
37 10890 XYLENE (XYLOL) , 5 0.55 79.82
38 3140 CHLORINE 4 0.44 80.26
39 3770 CRUDE OIL PETROLEUM 4 0.44 80.71
40 4710 ETHYLENE 4 0.44 81.15
41 5014 FERROUS CHLORIDE SL 4 0.44 81.59



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1988

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

42 5852 HYDROGEN PEROX40-52 4 0.44 82.03
43 7040 METHYL ETHYL KETONE 4 0.44 82.47
44 1010 ACETONE 3 0.33 82.80
45 2460 BUTADIENE INHIBITED 3 0.33 83.13
46 3350 COAL TAR DISTILLATE 3 0.33 83.46
47 3751 CRESOL 3 0.33 83.79
48 3771 CRUDE OIL PETROL 3 0.33 84.12
49 4124 DICHLORO/METHY CHLO 3 0.33 84.45
50 4233 DIISOPROPYLETHER 3 0.33 84.79
51 5202 FUEL OIL 3 0.33 85.12
52 5225 FURFURAL 3 0.33 85.45
53 5570 HEXAMETHYLENE DIA S 3 0.33 85.78
54 5580 HEXANE 3 0.33 86.11
55 6100 ISOPROPANOL 3 0.33 86.44
56 6120 ISOPROPYL MERCAPTAN 3 0.33 86.77
57 6920 METHYL ACRYLATE INH 3 - 0.33 87.10
58 8330 PHENOL 3 0.33 87.43
59 8460 PHOSPHORUS WH/YLWET 3 0.33. 87.76
60 9030 RESIN SOLUTION 3 0.33 88.09
61 9920 SULFUR TRIOXIDE 3 0.33 88.42
62 10340 TOLUENE 3 0.33 88.75
63 10650 VINYL ACETATE 3 0.33 89.08
64 1004 ACETIC ACID AQU SLN 2 0.22 89.31
65 1120 ACID LIQUID N.O.S. 2 0.22 89.53
66 1140 ACRYLONITRILE 2 0.22 89.75
67 1190 ALCOHOL N.O.S. 2 0.22 89.97
68 2463 BUTYL ALCOHOL 2 0.22 90.19
69 2480 BUTYL MERCAPTAN 2 0.22 90.41
70 2690 CARBON BISULFIDE 2 0.22 90.63
71 3351 COALTAR DISTILL CL 2 0.22 90.85
72 3380 COAL TAR OIL 2 0.22 91.07
73 3587 COMPTR-WD KILL COR 2 0.22 91.29
74 3900 CYCLOHEXANE 2 0.22 91.51
75 4716 ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 2 0.22 91.73
76 5005 FERRIC CHLORIDE SLN 2 0.22 91.95
77 5201 FUEL AVIATION TURBN 2 0.22 92.17
78 5490 HEPTANE 2 0.22 92.39
79 5860 HYDROGEN SULFIDE 2 0.22 92.61
80 6056 ISOBUTYL ACETATE 2 0.22 92.83
81 6090 ISOPRENE - 2 0.22 93.05
82 6110 ISOPROPYL ACETATE 2 0.22 93.27



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1988

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

83 6561 MERCAPTAN MIX >110 2 0.22 93.50
84 7276 MONOETHANOLAMINE 2 0.22 93.72
85 7535 NAPHTHALENE 2 0.22 93.94
86 7720 NITROBENZENE LIQUID 2 0.22 94.16
87 8059 PAINT RELATED MAT 2 0.22 94.38
88 8766 PROPIONIC ACID 2 0.22 94.60
89 1008 ACETIC ANHYDRIDE 1 0.11 94.71
90 1030 ACETONE OIL 1 0.11 94.82
91 1132 ACRYLIC ACID 1 0.11 94.93
92 1431 AMMON THIOSULFATE 1 0.11 95.04
93 2470 BUTYL ACETATE 1 0.11 95.15
94 2500 BUTRALDEHYDE 1 0.11 95.26
95 3179 CHLOROPROPENE 1 0.11 95.37
96 3490 COMP CLEANING LIQ C 1 0.11 95.48
97 3748 CREOSOTE COALTAR 1 .0.11 95.59
98 4162 DIETHYL KETONE 1 0.11 95.70
99 4616 EPICHLOROHYDRIN 1 0.11 95.81

100 4662 ETHYL BENZENE 1 0.11 95.92
101 4790 ETHYL METHYL KETONE 1 0.11 96.03
102 5180 FLUOSULFONIC ACID 1 0.11 96.14
103 5459 HAZARD WASTE L/S 1 0.11 96.25
104 5496 HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENT 1 0.11 96.36
105 5574 HEXAMETHYLENE IMINE 1 0.11 96.47
106- 5720 HCL SOLUTION 1 0.11 96.58
107 5770 HYDROFLUORIC AC SLN 1 0.11 96.69
108 5870 HYPOCHLORITE SOL 1 0.11 96.80
109 5953 INITIAT EXPL LEADAZ 1 0.11 96.91
110 6080 ISOPENTANE 1 0.11 97.02
111 6190 LAQUER BASE 1 0.11 97.13
112 6560 MERCAPTAN MIX ALIPH 1 0.11 97.24
113 6562 MERCAPTAN MIX <110 1 0.11 97.35
114 7090 METHYL MERCAPTAN 1 0.11 97.46
115 7105 METHYL METHACRYL UN 1 0.11 97.57
116 7300 METHYLAMINE ANHYDR 1 0.11 97.68
117 7521 NAPTHA CL 1 0.11 97.79
118 7760 NITROGEN 1 0.11 97.91
119 7930 OIL N.O.S. 1 0.11 98.02
120 7931 OIL NOS PETROL CL 1 0.11 98.13
121 8155 PENTACHLOROPHENOL 1 0.11 98.24
122 8301 PETROLEUM DISTIL CL 1 0.11 98.35
123 8400 PHOSPHORUS OXYCHLOR 1 0.11 98.46



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1988

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

124 8440 PHOSPHORUS TRICL2 1 0.11 98.57
125 8498 PINENE 1 0.11 98.68
126 8770 PROPYL MERCAPTAN 1 0.11 98.79
127 8771 PROPYL ALCOHOL 1 0.11 98.90
128 8773 PROPYLENE DICHLORID 1 0.11 99.01
129 8800 PROPYLENE OXIDE 1 0.11 99.12
130 9440 SODIUM ALUM LIQUID 1 0.11 99.23
131 9574 SODIUM HYDROXID DRY 1 0.11 99.34
132 9916 SULFUR SOLID 1 0.11 99.45
133 10041 TAR LIQUID CL 1 0.11 99.56
134 10409 1,1,1 -TRICHLOROETHA 1 0.11 99.67
135 10480 TRIMETHYLAMINE ANHY . 1 0.11 99.78
136 10490 TRIMETHYLAMINE AQUE 1 0.11 99.89
137 10942 ZINC CHLORIDE SLN 1 0.11 100.00

TOTAL 907



N U M B E R  O F  L E A K S  B Y  C O M M O D I T Y  1989

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

1 5700 HYDROCHLORIC ACID 149" 14.07 14.07
2 9930 SULFURIC ACID 128 12.09 26.16
3 9575 SODIUM HYDROXIDE LQ 71 6.70 32.86
4 6300 LP GAS 58 5.48 38.34
5 8365 PHOSPHORIC ACID 56 5.29 43.63
6 5130 FLAM LIQUIDS N.O.S. 52 4.91 48.54
7 1620 AMMONIA ANHYDROUS 51 4.82 53.35
8 2711 CARBON DIOXIDE 26 2.46 55.81
9 3475 COMBUSTIBLE LIQ NOS 25 2.36 58.17

10 10820 METHYL ALCOHOL 24 2.27 60.43
11 3730 CORR LIQ N.O.S. 23 2.17 62.61
12 9874 STYRENE MONOMER INH 21 1.98 64.59
13 8319 PETROLEUM NAPTHA CL 19 1.79 66.38
14 2710 C02 LIQUIFIED 17 1.61 67.99
15. 4005 DENATURED ALCOHOL 17 1.61 69.59
16 10340 TOLUENE 12 1.13 70.73
17 4661 ETHYL ACRYLATE INHB 10 0.94 71.67
18 5457 HAZARD SUBST L/S 10 0.94 72.62
19 5853 HYDROGEN PEROX >52 10 0.94 73.56
20 9760 SULFURIC ACID SPENT 10 0.94 74.50
21 5203 FUEL OIL 1,2,4,5,6 9 0.85 75.35
22 5852 HYDROGEN PEROX40-52 9 0.85 76.20
23 6100 ISOPROPANOL 9 0.85 77.05
24 7950 OLEUM 9 0.85 77.90
25 8320 PETROLEUM NAPHTHA 9 0.85 78.75
26 1010 ACETONE 8 0.76 79.51
27 1730 ARGON PRESS LIQUID 8 0.76 80.26
28 3351 COAL TAR DISTILL CL 8 0.76 81.02
29 8628 POTASS HYDROXIDE LQ 8 0.76 81.78
30 4668 ETHYL ALCOHOL 7 0.66 82.44
31 1720 ARGON 5 0.47 82.91
32 2463 BUTYL ALCOHOL 5 0.47 83.38
33 3140 CHLORINE 5 0.47 83.85
34 3735 CORR SOLID N.O.S. 5 0.47 84.32
35 5800 HYDROFLUOSILIC ACID 5 0.47 84.80
36 10650 VINYL ACETATE 5 0.47 85.27
37 1182 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 4 0.38 85.65
38 2460 BUTADIENE INHIBITED 4 0.38 86.02
39 3751 CRESOL 4 0.38 86.40
40 5459 HAZARD WASTE US 4 0.38 86.78
41 8440 PHOSPHORUS TRICL2 4 0.38 87.16



NUMBER OF LEAKS BY COMMODITY 1989

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

42 8495 PINE OIL 4 0.38 87.54
43 1008 ACETIC ANHYDRIDE 3 0.28 87.82
44 1318 ALUMINUM SULF SOLUT 3 0.28 88.10
45 2500 BUTRALDEHYDE 3 0.28 88.39
46 5014 FERROUS CHLORIDE SL 3 0.28 88.67
47 .5125 FLAMMABLE LIQUID CR 3 0.28 88.95
48 5202 FUEL OIL 3 0.28 89.24
49 5570 HEXAMETHYLENE DIAS 3 0.28 89.52
50 6080 ISOPENTANE 3 0.28 89.80
51 7040 METHYL ETHYL KETONE 3 0.28 90.09
52 7100 METHYL METHACRYLATE 3 0.28 90.37
53 7931 OIL NOS PETROL CL 3 0.28 90.65
54 8800 PROPYLENE OXIDE 3 0.28 90.93
55 9566 SODIUM HY SULFID SN 3 0.28 91.22
56 1004 ACETIC ACID AQU SLN 2 0.19 91.41
57 1132 ACRYLIC ACID 2 0.19 91.60
58 1194 ALCOHOL, N.O.S. 2 0.19 91.78
59 1270 ALKA COR LIQ N.O.S. 2 0.19 91.97
60 1361 A M M O N  NITR SOL 2 0.19 92.16
61 2070 BENZENE (BENZOL) 2 0.19 92.35
62 3075 CHLOROBENZENE 2 0.19 92.54
63 3587 COMP TR-WD KILL COR 2 0.19 92.73
64 3900 CYCLOHEXANE 2 0.19 . 92.92
65 4124 DICHLORO/METHY CHLO 2 0.19 93.11
66 4714 ETHYLENEDI AMINE 2 0.19 93.30
67 5005 FERRIC CHLORIDE SLN 2 0.19 93.48
68 5580 HEXANE 2 0.19 93.67
69 5860 HYDROGEN SULFIDE 2 0.19 93.86
70 7090 METHYL MERCAPTAN 2 0.19 94.05
71 8040 OXYGEN PRESS LIQUID 2 0.19 94.24
72 9030 RESIN SOLUTION 2 0.19 94.43
73 9711 SODIUM SULFIDE HYDR 2 0.19 94.62
74 9900 SULFUR DIOXIDE 2 0.19 94.81
75 10890 XYLENE (XYLOL) 2 0.19 95.00
76 1000 ACETALDEHYDE(ET AL) 1 0.09 95.09
77 1006 ACETIC ACID GLACIAL 1 0.09 95.18
78 1140 ACRYLONITRILE 1 0.09 95.28
79 1183 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 1 0.09 95.37
80 1190 ALCOHOL N.O.S. 1 0.09 95.47
81 1305 ALUMINUM CHLORDEAN 1 0.09 95.56
82 1336 A M M O N  HYDROXIDE <45 1 0.09 95.66



NUMBER OF LEAKS BY COMMODITY 1989

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

83 2476 BUTYL ETHER 1 0.09 95.75
84 3175 CHLOROFORM 1 0.09 95.85
85 3181 CHLORODIFLUOROMETHA 1 0.09 95.94
86 3670 COMPRESSED GAS N.O. 1 0.09 96.03
87 3770 CRUDE OIL PETROLEUM 1 0.09 96.13
88 4660 ETHYL ACETATE 1 0.09 96.22
89 4710 ETHYLENE 1 0.09 96.32
90 4711 ETHYLENE 1 0.09 96.41
91 5133 FLAMMABLE SOLID COR 1 0.09 96.51
92 5140 FLAMMABLE SOLID N.O 1 0.09 96.60
93 5180 FLUOSULFONIC ACID 1 0.09 96.70
94 5187 FORMALDEHYDES 10GL 1 0.09 96.79
95 5201 FUEL AVIATION TURBN 1 0.09 96.88
96 5206 FUEL AVIATION TURBI 1 0.09 96.98
97 5490 HEPTANE 1 0.09 97.07
98 5840 HYDROGEN REFRIGERAT 1 0.09 97.17
99 5851 HYDROGEN PEROX 8-40 1 0.09 97.26
100 6085 ISOPENTANOIC ACID 1 0.09 97.36
101 6560 MERCAPTAN MIX ALIPH 1 0.09 97.45
102 6920 METHYL ACRYLATE INH 1 0.09 97.55
103 7105 METHYL METHACRYL UN 1 0.09 97.64
104 7276 MONOETHANOLAMINE 1 0.09 97.73
105 7300 METHYLAMINE ANHYDR 1 0.09 97.83
106 7702 NITRIC ACID FUMING 1 0.09 97.92
107 7720 NITROBENZENE LIQUID 1 0.09 98.02
108 7994 ORM-A N.O.S. 1 0.09 98.11
109 8060 PAINT RELATED MAT 1 0.09 98.21
110 8076 PARAFORMALDEHYDE 1 0.09 98.30
111 8160 PENTANE 1 0.09 98.40
112 8301 PETROLEUM DISTIL CL 1 0.09 98.49
113 8330 PHENOL 1 0.09 98.58
114 8415 PHOSPHORUS PENTASUL 1 0.09 98.68
115 8450 PHOSPHORUS WH/YLDRY 1 0.09 98.77
116 8460 PHOSPHORUS WH/YLWET 1 0.09 98.87
117 8520 POISONOUS LIQUID N. 1 0.09 98.96
118 8766 PROPIONIC ACID 1 0.09 99.06
119 8768 PROPYL ACETATE 1 0.09 99.15
120 8773 PROPYLENE DICHLORID 1 0.09 99.25
121 9440 SODIUM ALUM LIQUID 1 0.09 99.34
122 9890 SULFUR CHLORIDE 1 0.09 99.43
123 9918 SULFUR, MOLTEN 1 0.09 99.53



NUMBER OF LEAKS BY COMMODITY 1989

NUM CODE COMMODITY NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

124 10088 TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 1 0.09 99.62
125 10330 TITANIUM TETRACHLOR 1 0.09 99.72
126 10480 TRIMETHYLAMINE ANHY 1 0.09 99.81
127 10615 VALERIC ACID 1 0.09 99.91
128 10660 VINYL CHLORIDE 1 0.09 100.00

TOTAL 1059



Appendix C

Detailed Listing of Releases by Tank Car Type, by Year, Totals 
Source: HMIS (RSPA)



L E A K S  B Y  T A N K  C A R  T Y P E  

C A R  T Y P E S  S U M M A R I Z E D  

(1985-1989)

TANK CAR 
CLASS

# OF 
LEAKS PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

111 All Types 2,576 60.91% 60.91%
TANK CAR 961 22.72% 83.64%
112 All Types 350 8.28% 91.91%
105 All Types 217 5.13% 97.04%
103 All Types 97 2.29% 99.34%
113 All Types 8 0.19% 99.53%
114 All Types 6 0.14% 99.67%
115 All Types 5 0.12% 99.79%
104 All Types 3 0.07% 99.86%
110 All Types 2 0.05% 99.91%
109 All Types 2 0.05%J 99.95%
106 All Types 1 0.02%. 99.98%
107 All Types 1 0.02% 100.00%

TOTAL 4,229



L E A K S  B Y  T A N K  C A R  T Y P E  

D E T A I L E D  

(1985-1989)

TANK CAR 
CLASS

# OF 
LEAKS PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

103 5 0.12% 0.12%
103AALW 6 0.14% 0.26%
103ALW 13 0.31% 0.57%
103ANW 2 0.05% 0.62%
103AW 13 0.31% 0.92%
103BW 8 0.19% 1.11%
103EW 2 0.05% 1.16%
103W 48 1.14% 2.30%
104 2 0.05% 2.35%
104W 1 0.02% 2.37%
105 15 0.36% 2.73%
105A 1 0.02% 2.75%
105AW 201 4.76% 7.51%
106AW 1 0.02% 7.54%
107A 1 0.02% 7.56%
109AALW 2 0.05% 7.61%
110A 1 0.02% 7.63%
110AW 1 0.02% 7.66%
111A 43 1.02% 8.68%
111AALW 121 2.87% 11.54%
111 A W 2412 57.17% 68.71%
112A 1 0.02% 68.74%
112AW 5 0.12% 68.86%
112J 4 0.09% 68.95%
112JW 241 5.71% 74.66%
112S 3 0.07% 74.73%
112SW 75 1.78% 76.51%
112T 13 0.31% 76.82%
112TW 8 0.19% 77.01%
113AW 1 0.02% 77.03%
113C120W 3 0.07% 77.10%
113CW 3 0.07% 77.17%

113DW 1 0.02% 77.20%

114AW 1 0.02%, 77.22%

114JW 3 0.07%, 77.29%
114T 2 0.05% 77.34%
115AW 5 0.12% 77.46%
TANK CAR 961 22.78% 100.00%

TOTAL 4,229



L E A K S  B Y  T A N K  C A R  T Y P E  

D E T A I L E D  

(1985)

TANK CAR 
CLASS

# OF 
LEAKS PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY

111 A W 318 43.62% 43.62% 318
TANK CAR 244 33.47% 77.09% 562
112JW 57 7.82% 84.91% 619
105AW 31 4.25% 89.16% 650
111AALW 17 2.33% 91.50% 667
111A 14 1.92% 93.42% 681
112SW 11 1.51% 94.92% 692
103W 11 1.51% 96.43% 703
112T 5 0.69% 97.12% 708
103AW 4 0.55% 97.67% 712
103ALW 3 0.41% 98.08% 715
112AW 2 0.27% 98.35% 717
112TW 2 0.27% 98.63% 719
112J 2 0.27% 98.90% 721
103AALW 1 0.14% 99.04% 722
113AW 1 0.14% 99.18% 723
113CW 1 0.14% 99.31% 724
103EW 1 0.14% 99.45% 725
104 ' 1 0.14% 99.59% 726
105 1 0.14% 99.73% 727
114JW 1 0.14% 99.86% 728
115AW 1 0.14% 100.00% 729



L E A K S  B Y  T A N K  C A R  T Y P E

D E T A IL E D

( 1 9 8 6 )

TANK CAR 
CLASS

# OF 
LEAKS PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY

111 A W 356 47.53% 47.53%J 356
TANK CAR 236 31.51% 79.04% 592
112JW 48 6.41% 85.45%, 640
111AALW 26 3.47% 88.92% 666
105AW 22 2.94% 91.86% 688
111A 11 1.47% 93.32% 699
112SW 11 1.47% 94.79% 710
103W 10 1.34% 96.13% 720
103ALW 6 0.80% 96.93% 726
112TW 4 0.53% 97.46% 730
103AW 2 0.27% 97.73% 732
113C120W 2 0.27% 98.00% 734
103BW 2 0.27% 98.26% 736
112AW 1 0.13% 98.40% 737
107A 1 0.13% 98.53% 738
103ANW 1 0.13% 98.66% 739
112T 1 0.13% 98.80% 740
110A 1 0.13% 98.93% 741
106AW 1 0.13% 99.07% 742
103 1 0.13% 99.20% 743
103EW 1 0.13% 99.33% 744
103AALW 1 0.13% 99.47% 745
112S 1 0.13% 99.60% 746
112J 1 0.13% 99.73% 747
114JW 1 0.13% 99.87% 748
114T 1 0.13% 100.00% 749



L E A K S  B Y  T A N K  C A R  T Y P E

D E T A IL E D

( 1 9 8 7 )

TANK CAR 
CLASS

# OF 
LEAKS PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY

111 A W 453 57.71% 57.71% 453
TANK CAR 163 20.76% 78.47% 616
105AW 39 4.97% 83.44% 655
112JW 39 4.97% 88.41% 694
112SW 19 2.42% 90.83% 713
111AALW 17 2.17% 92.99% 730
111A 10 1.27% 94.27% 740
105 9 1.15% 95.41%. 749
103W 9 1.15% 96.56% 758
112T 6 0.76% 97.32% 764
103AW 3 0.38% 97.71% 767
103ALW 3 0.38% 98.09% 770
103BW 2 0.25% 98.34% 772
103AALW 2 0.25% 98.60% 774
112S 2 0.25% 98.85% 776
112A 1 0.13% 98.98% 777
103 1 0.13% 99.11% 778
112 A W 1 0.13% 99.24% 779
104 1 0.13% 99.36% 780
103ANW 1 0.13% 99.49% 781
112 J 1 0.13% 99.62% 782
104W 1 0.13% 99.75% 783
113C120W 1 0.13% 99.87% 784
115AW 1 0.13% 100.00% 785



L E A K S  B Y  T A N K  C A R  T Y P E

D E T A IL E D

( 1 9 8 8 )

.TANK CAR 
CLASS

# OF 
LEAKS PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY

111 A W 597 65.82% 65.82%, 597
TANK CAR 121 13.34% 79.16%, 718
105AW 56 6.17% 85.34% 774
112JW 47 5.18% 90.52%, 821
111AALW 32 3.53% 94.05%, 853
112SW 19 2.09% 96.14%, 872
103W 11 1.21% 97.35%, 883
103 3 0.33% 97.68% 886
105 3 0.33% 98.02% 889
112TW 2 0.22% 98.24% 891
113CW 2 0.22% 98.46% 893
103AW 2 0.22% 98.68% 895
103BW 2 0.22% 98.90% 897
112T 1 0.11% 99.01% 898
113DW 1 0.11% 99.12% 899
114AW 1 0.11% 99.23% 900
.105A 1 0.11% 99,34% 901
114JW 1 0.11% 99.45% 902
109AALW 1 0.11% 99.56% 903
111A 1 0.11% 99.67% 904
103AALW 1 0.11% 99.78% 905
114T 1 0.11% 99.89% 906
115AW 1 0.11% 100.00% 907



L E A K S  B Y  T A N K  C A R  T Y P E

D E T A IL E D

( 1 9 8 9 )

TANK CAR 
CLASS

# OF 
LEAKS PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
PERCENT

CUMULATIVE
FREQUENCY

111 A W 688 64.97% 64.97% 688
TANK CAR 197 18.60% 83.57% 885
105AW 53 5.00% 88.57% 938
112JW 50 4.72% 93.30% 988
111AALW 29 2.74% 96.03% 1,017
112SW 15 1.42% 97.45% 1,032
111A 7 0.66% 98.11% 1,039
103W 7 0.66% 98.77% 1,046
105 2 0.19% 98.96% 1,048
103BW 2 0.19% 99.15% 1,050
103AW 2 0.19% 99.34% 1,052
115AW 2 0.19% 99.53% 1,054,
109AALW 1 0.09% 99.62% 1,055
112AW 1 0.09% 99.72% 1,056
110AW 1 0.09% 99.81% 1,057
103ALW 1 0.09% 99.91% 1,058
103AALW 1 0.09% 100.00% 1,059



Appendix D

Detailed Listing of Releases by Failure Code, by Year, Totals 
Source: HMIS (RSPA)



L E A K S  B Y  F A I L U R E  C O D E S  

(1985-1989)

CAUSE COMBINATION LEAKS PERCENT

Loose Fitting, No Object 1613 38.1%
Defective Fitting, No Object 1430 33,8%
Loose Fitting, Defect Fitting, No Object 297 7.0%
Defect Fit, No Obj, Burst Inter Pressure 155 3.7%
No Cause Listed 140 3.3%
Venting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure 100 2.4%
Burst Inter Pressure 72 1.7%
Defect Fit, Venting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure 60 1.4%
Corrosion 54 1.3%
Loose Fitting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure 34 0.8%
Other 274 6.5%

TOTAL 4229 100.0%



L E A K S  B Y  F A I L U R E  C O D E S  

(1985)

CAUSE COMBINATION LEAKS PERCENT

Loose Fitting, No Object 289 39.6%
Defective Fitting, No Object 216 29.6%
Defective Fitting, Loose Fitting, No Object 80 11.0%
No Cause Listed 40 5.5%
Venting, No Object, Burst Internal Pressure 17 2.3%
Defective Fitting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure 16 2.2%
Burst Internal Pressure 9 1.2%
Loose Fitting, No Object, Burst Internal Pressure 8 1.1%
Defect Fitting, Venting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure 6 0.8%
Corrosion 6 0.8%
Other 42 5.8%

TOTAL 729 100.0%



LEAKS BY FAILURE CODES
( 1 9 8 6 )

CAUSE COMBINATION LEAKS PERCENT

Loose Fitting, No Object 292 39.0%
Defective Fitting, No Object 222 29.6%
Defective Fitting, Loose Fitting, No Object 97 13.0%
Venting, No Object, Burst Internal Pressure 19 2.5%
Defective Fitting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure 17 2.3%
No Cause Listed 15 2.0%
Defect Fitting, Venting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure 15 2.0%
Corrosion 8 1.1%
Burst Internal Pressure 8 1.1%
Loose Fitting, No Object, Burst Internal Pressure 7 0.9%
Other 49 6.5%

Total 749 100.0%



LEAKS BY FAILURE CODES
( 1 9 8 7 )

CAUSE COMBINATION LEAKS PERCENT

Loose Fitting, No Object 334 42.5%
Defective Fitting, No Object 233 29.7%
Defective Fitting, Loose Fitting, No Object 42 5.4%
No Cause Listed 35 4.5%
Defective Fitting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure 24 3.1%
Burst Internal Pressure 23 2.9%
Venting, No Object, Burst Internal Pressure 18 2.3%
Loose Fitting, No Object, Burst Internal Pressure ' 7 0.9%
No Object 6 0.8%
Corrosion 4 0.5%
Other 59 7.5%

Total 785 100.0%



LEAKS BY FAILURE CODES
(1988)

CAUSE COMBINATION LEAKS PERCENT

Loose Fitting, No Object 356 39.3%
Defective Fitting, No Object 326 35.9%
Defective Fitting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure, 41 4.5%
Defective Fitting, Loose Fitting, No Object 29 3.2%
No Cause Listed 27 3.0%
Burst Internal Pressure 24 2.6%
Venting, No Object, Burst Internal Pressure 18 2.0%
Corrosion 15 1.7%
Defect Fitting, Venting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure 14 1.5%
No Object 11 1.2%
Other 46 5.1%

Total 907 100.0%



LEAKS BY FAILURE CODES
( 1 9 8 9 )

CAUSE COMBINATION LEAKS PERCENT

Defective Fitting, No Object 433 40.9%
Loose Fitting, No Object 342 32.3%
Defective Fitting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure 57 5.4%
Defective Fitting, Loose Fitting, No Object 49 4.6%
Venting, No Object, Burst Internal Pressure 28 2.6%
Defect Fitting, Venting, No Object, Burst Inter Pressure 24 2.3%
No Cause Listed 23 2.2%
Corrosion 17 1.6%
Struck, Puncture 10 0.9%
Burst Internal Pressure 8 0.8%
Other 67 6.3%

Total 1058 100.0%



Appendix E

Detailed Listing of Releases by Shipper, by Year, Totals 
Source: HMIS (RSPA)



NUMBER OF LEAKS BY SHIPPER
(1985-1989)

NUM ID SHIPPER’S NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

1 16259 OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CO 104 2.46 2.46
2 16668 PHELPS DODGE CORP 92 2.18 4.63
3 18887 UNION CARBIDE CORP 89 2.10 6.74
4 12836 DU PONT E I DE NEMOURS & C 84 1.99 8.73
5 10334 AMERICAN CYANAMID CO 79 1.87 10.59
6 12800 D O W  CHEMICAL CO 68 . 1.61 12.20
7 18167 STAUFFER CHEMICAL CO 65 1.54 13.74
8 16307 OLIN CORP 63 1.49 15.23
9 19168 VULCAN MATERIALS CO 61 1.44 16.67
10 13298 FARMLAND INDUSTRIES INC 59 1.40 18.07
11 10579 ASARCO INC 54 1.28 19.34
12 13223 EXXON CHEMICAL CO 53 1.25 20.60
13 13495 FMC CORP 53 1.25 21.85
14 15760 MONSANTO CO 53 1.25 23.10
15 20303 TENNESSEE CHEM CO 51 1.21 24.31
16 20766 ARCO CHEM CO 49 1.16 25.47
17 16595 PENNWALT CORP 45 1.06 26.53
18 18500 TEXAS GULF INC 45 1.06 27.60
19 17657 SHELL CHEMICAL CO 42 0.99 28.59
20 20452 INTEROX AMERICA 41 0.97 29.56
21 20249 LCP CHEMICALS 40 0.95 30.50
22 16222 NOT REPORTED BY CARRIER 39 0.92 31.43
23 11696 CELANESE CHEMICAL CO 38 0.90 32.32
24 15165 LIQUID CARBONICS CORP 38 0.90 33.22
25 20895 VISTA CHEM CO 38 0.90 34.12
26 11186 BORDEN INC/CHEMICAL CO 36 0.85 34.97
27 17075 REAGENT CHEMICAL INC 36 0.85 35.82
28 11934 CHEVRON CHEMICAL CO 35 0.83 36.65
29 16831 PPG INDUSTRIES INC 35 0.83 37.48
30 10414 A M O C O  CHEMICAL CORP 30 0.71 38.19
31 22922 BASF CHEMICAL 29 0.69 38.87
32 19955 TEXACO CHEMICAL 28 0.66 39.54
33 11610 CARDOX DIV CHEMTRON 27 0.64 40.18
34 20536 PVS CHEM 27 0.64 40.81
35 22302 GEORGIA GULF 27 0.64 41.45
36 17074 REAGENT CHEMICAL & RESEA 24 0.57 42.02
37 19793 SUN REFINING AND MARKETIN 24 0.57 42.59
38 10151 AGRICO CHEMICAL CO 23 0.54 43.13
39 10174 AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS I 23 0.54 43.67
40 10251 ALLIED CHEMICAL CORP 23 0.54 44.22



NUMBER OF LEAKS BY SHIPPER
(1985-1989)

NUM ID SHIPPER’S NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

41 10585 ASHLAND CHEMICAL CO 23 0.54 44.76
42 15722 MOBAY CHEMICAL CO 23 0.54 45.31
43 10370 AMERICAN OIL CO (AMOCO) 22 0.52 45.83
44 17284 RO HM & HAAS CO 22 0.52 46.35
45 18071 STALEY A E MANUFACTURING 22 0.52 46.87
46 17746 SIM PLOT J R CO 21 0.50 47.36
47 20718 UNOCAL CHEM DIV 21 0.50 47.86
48 11431 C F INDUSTRIES INC 20 0.47 48.33
49 14961 AIRCO INDUSTRIAL GASES 20 0.47 48.81
50 25945 HOECHST-CELANESE CHEM GF 20 0.47 49.28
51 10653 ATLANTIC RICHFIELD CO (ARC 19 0.45 49.73
52 22194 TENNESSEE EASTMAN 19 0.45 50.18
53 12991 ELDORADO CHEMICAL CO 17 0.40 50.58
54 18458 TENNECO OIL CO 17 0.40 50.98
55 20872 TEXASGULF CHEM INC (DIVTG 17 0.40 51.38
56 23792 LYONDELL PETROCHEMICAL 17 . 0.40 51.79
57 14479 IMC CHEMICAL GROUP INC 16 0.38 52.16
58 14975 KOPPERS CO INC 16 0.38 52.54
59 15546 MERICHEM CO 16 0.38 52.92
60 20101 CHEVRON USA 16 0.38 53.30
61 20905 ARCADIAN CORP 16 0.38 53.68
62 13224 EXXON CO 15 0.35 54.03
63 16680 PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO 15 0.35 54.39
64 19788 TEXAS EASTMAN 15 0.35 54.74
65 19840 EXXON U S A 15 0.35 55.10
66 20466 C O NO CO INC 15 0.35 55.45
67 13551 C I L CO 14 0.33 55.78
68 16899 PROCTOR & GAMBLE CO 14 0.33 56.11
69 24118 ARISTECH CHEM CORP 14 0.33 56.44
70 25087 PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY 14 0.33 56.77
71 19208 WA ND A PETROLEUM CO 13 0.31 57.08
72 11436 C I L CHEMICALS INC 12 0.28 57.37
73 12719 DIAMOND SHAMROCK CORP 12 0.28 57.65
74 13940 GRAIN PROCESSING CORP 12 0.28 57.93
75 14886 KERR-MCGEE CHEMICAL CORP 12 0.28 58.22
76 18626 TOSCO CORPORATION 12 0.28 58.50
77 19685 ALLIED CORPORATION 12 0.28 58.78
78 19824 KOCH SULPHUR PRODUCTS 12 0.28 59.07
79 19966 AKZO CHEMICAL AMERICO 12 0.28 59.35
80 20815 FORMOSA PLACTICS CORP US 12 0.28 59.64



NUMBER OF LEAKS BY SHIPPER
(1985-1989)

NDM ID SHIPPER’S NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

81 21951 TEXACO REFINING & MARKETIN 12 0.28 59.92
82 22758 CILCORP OF AMERICA 12 0.28 60.20
83 24365 T H AGRICULTURE & NUTRITIO 12 0.28 60.49
84 10497 ARCHER-DANIELS-MIDLAND CO 11 0.26 60.75
85 17658 SHELL OIL CO 11 0.26 61.01
86 18490 TEXACO INC 11 0.26 61.27
87 21144 B P CHEMICALS 11 0.26 61.53
88 22138 GATX TERMINALS CLINTON 11 0.26 61.79
89 22178 COASTAL REFINING & MARKETI 11 0.26 62.05
90 12986 EL PASO PRODUCTS CO 10 0.24 62.28
91 13174 ETHYL CORPORATION 10 0.24 62.52
92 13765 GENERAL CHEMICAL CO 10 0.24 62.76
93 13929 GRACE W  R & CO 10 0.24 62.99
94 15980 NATIONAL STARCH & CHEMICA 10 0.24 63.23
95 16793 POLYSAR LTD 10 0.24 63.47
96 18301 SUN OIL CO 10 0.24 63.70
97 18884 UNION CAMP CORP 10 0.24 63.94
98 19163 VULCAN CHEMICAL DIV VULCA 10 0.24 64.18
99 22713 STANDARD CHLORINE OF DELA 10 0.24 64.41
100 27484 HOWELL CHEM SYSTEMS 10 0.24 64.65
101 12814 KENNECOTT 9 0.21 64.86
102 13907 GOODRICH B F CO 9 0.21 65.07
103 14785 K A STEEL CHEMICAL CO 9 0.21 65.29
104 15726 MOBIL OIL CORP 9 0.21 65.50
105 17678 SHIPPER INFORMATION UNOBT 9 0.21 65.71
106 19532 WITCO CHEMICAL CORP 9 0.21 65.93
107 20432 EL PASO HYDRO CARBONS CO 9 0.21 66.14
108 20984 TEXAS PETROCHEMICALS COR 9 0.21 66.35
109 21274 THERMICE CORP 9 0.21 66.56
110 10862 BASF WYANDOTTE CORP 8 0.19 66.75
111 11699 CELANESE CORP 8 0.19 66.94
112 12618 DEGUSSA CORP 8 0.19 67.13
113 13389 FINA OIL CO 8 0.19 67.32
114 13766 GENERAL CHEMICAL CORP 8 0.19 67.51
115 14227 HERCULES INC 8 0.19 67.70
116 14366 HOWELL HYDROCARBONS INC 8 0.19 67.89
117 14447 I C I AMERICA INC 8 0.19 68.08
118 14867 KENNECOTT COPPER CORP 8 0.19 68.27
119 16660 PETROSAR LTD 8 0.19 68.46
120 17655 SHELL CANADA LTD 8 0.19 68.65



NUMBER OF LEAKS BY SHIPPER
(1985-1989)

NUM ID SHIPPER’S NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
CUMUL.

PERCENT

121 19396 WESTVACO CORP 8 0.19 68.83
122 20445 CLIMAX CHEMICAL CO. 8 0.19 69.02
123 20873 BELCHER OF N E W  ENGLAND 8 0.19 69.21
124 21283 KIMBERLY CLARK CO 8 0.19 69.40
125 12935 EASTMAN CHEMICAL PRODUCT 7 0.17 69.57
126 15300 M A G M A  COPPER CO 7 0.17 69.73
127 15762 MONTANA SULPHUR & CHEM C 7 0.17 69.90
128 16135 NORFOLK & WESTERN RAILWA 7 0.17 70.06
129 16280 OHIO OIL GATHERING CORP 7 0.17 70.23
130 18280 SUBURBAN PROPANE GAS CO 7 0.17 70.39
131 19021 USS AGRI-CHEMICALS CO 7 0.17 70.56
132 19233 WARREN PETROLEUM CORP 7 0.17 70.73
133 19690 UNION CHEM DIV 7 0.17 70.89
134 20147 MID CONTINENT COMMODITY E 7 0.17 71.06
135 20278 ADM CORN SWEETNERS 7 0.17 71.22
136 21331 PAK TANK CORP 7 0.17 71.39
137 22061 N E W  ENERGY CO OF INDIANA 7 0.17 71.55
138 22670 U S INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL 7 0.17 71.72
139 25105 FEDERAL PAPER BOARD CO IN 7 0.17 71.88
140 26136 ALLIED SIGNAL/BENDIX 7 0.17 72.05
141 26502 CANADIAN ELECTROLYTIC ZIN 7 0.17 72.22
142 10316 AMERADA HESS CORP 6 0.14 72.36
143 10586 ASHLAND OIL CO 6 0.14 72.50
144 10861 BASF AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT 6 0.14 72.64
145 11054 BIG THREE INDUSTRIES INC 6 0.14 72.78
146 11695 CELANESE CANADA LTD 6 0.14 72.93
147 12156 COMINCO AMERICAN INC 6 0.14 73.07
148 12704 DEVON CHEMICALS INC 6 0.14 73.21
149 13821 GEORGIA PACIFIC CORP 6 0.14 73.35
150 14766 JONES-HAMILTON CO 6 0.14 73.49
151 15242 LUBRIZOL CORP 6 0.14 73.63
152 17753 SINCLAIR OIL CO 6 0.14 73.78
153 19015 US INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALS CO 6 0.14 73.92
154 19143 VIRGINIA CHEMICALS INC 6 0.14 74.06
155 19397 WEYERHAUSER CO 6 0.14 74.20
156 19403 WHEELING-PITTSBURGH STEEL 6 0.14 74.34
157 19837 HILL PETROLEUM 6 0.14 74.49
158 20186 BORG-WARNER CHEM 6 0.14 74.63
159 21325 ETHYL PETROLEUM ADDITIVES 6 0.14 74.77
160 22904 HIGH PLAINS CORP 6 0.14 74.91



NUMBER OF LEAKS BY SHIPPER
(1985-1989)

NUM ID SHIPPER’S NAME
# OF 

LEAKS PERCENT
. C U MU L 
PERCENT

